
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 June 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Professor Dylan Jones-Evans - City Deals and the Regional 

Economies of Wales 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 13)  

Professor Dylan Jones-Evans, Assistant Pro-Vice Chancellor, University of South 

Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - City Deals 

and the Regional Economies of Wales 

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 14 - 19)  

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

Jo Salway, Head of Cabinet Office, Welsh Government 

Debra Carter, Deputy Director - Local Government Strategic Finance, Welsh 

Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-15-17 (p1) Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government / 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

Break (11.15-11.30) 

 

4 Business panel - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 20 - 26)  

Paul Byard, National Director – Wales, EEF - The Manufacturers’ Organisation 

John Brunt, Senior Network Manager, Mid Wales Manufacturing Group (MWMG) 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-15-17 (p2) EEF - The Manufacturers' Organisation 

EIS(5)-15-17 (p3) Mid Wales Manufacturing Group (MWMG) 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Correspondence to the Chair of the Petitions Committee (Page 27)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-15-17 (p4) Correspondence to the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 

Private de-brief (12.30-12.45) 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau / 
[...]
and support renewal in local government, building on extensive 
engagement with local government.  
 
39. At the foreground we have set out a new systematic and mandatory 
approach to regional working as it is at the regional level and in the 
development of more distinct and focused identities to those economies that 
we can drive balanced and sustainable growth, through helping each region to 
develop their own clearly prioritised and specialised sectors.   
 
40. The development of City Deals has demonstrated the impact and 
potential of regional working. City Deals provide a framework, beyond the City 
Deal investment, that allows regions to work together to set economic priorities 
and deliver key functions as a region, including land use planning, skills, 
transport and economic development. 
 
41. City Deals in Wales have given local authorities the opportunity to drive 
forward and make a lasting change in how they work together for the benefit of 
the wider region that they represent.  This is aligned with the Government’s 
approach to local government reform. 
 
 
Mark Drakeford AM Ken Skates AM 
Cabinet Secretary for  
Finance and Local Government 

Cabinet Secretary for  
Economy and Infrastructure 

 
 

Pack Page 19



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau / Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee   

EIS(5)-15-17 (p2)   
 
Through the lens of an Industrial Strategy. 

1. The current position with regard to the signed Cardiff Capital Region and Swansea Bay City Deals 
and the next steps planned to take them forward 

 

The Cardiff Capital Region and the Swansea Bay City Deal have the opportunity to transform the 

region and aid economic performance. For example re quote :- 

“The signing of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal signalled an intention by the UK 

Government, Welsh Government, and the ten Local Authorities to increasingly work together on 

issues of long term development, infrastructure, land use, economic development and 

e
[...]
demands of the 21st century manufacturing workplace 

4. Finance for Growth – syndicating risk-sharing financial packages through a combination of 
public and private sector funding mechanisms 

5. Capacity Building - targeting “investment” in indigenous, inward and strategic infrastructure 
and broad-access business improvement initiatives. 

 

Without this alignment the key concern is we miss the opportunity to create building capacity and 

capability by localising and developing sectors / supply chains.  

Pack Page 24



National Assembly for Wales’ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
Inquiry into City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales. 
 
Grow Mid Wales 
 
Mid Wales Manufacturing Group (MWMG ) have been involved with the partnership since 
its inaugural meeting.  We are delighted to be able to participate in what we hope could 
develop into a vital initiative representing the specific and possibly unique interests of our 
region in the overall Welsh economy and provide the means for transformational change to 
the region. 
 
• Partnership Structure 

Full engagement by the private sector has been challenging, due in part by the size of 
companies that operate in the region but also through a lack of change after countless 
regional and County strategies have failed to deliver.  The structure is very public sector 
heavy, however this is noted by the Partnership who are seeking other ways to 
engage.  We would welcome a Partnership Director who is employed outside of the 
Council structure to deliver on the Framework agreements. 
 

• Economic Development Priorities 
 

Transformational change doesn’t come easily or without cost, however considering the 
failure by all parties to provide even mobile phone coverage for the region even 30 years 
later, we need to somehow find a way to get the needs of businesses in the region 
addressed.  The opportunity to be able to develop and bid for a programme of change 
without the EU regulations hindran
[...]
7 

Dear Mike, 

Petitions currently under consideration by the Petitions Committee 

 

Thank you for your letter dated 25 May regarding petitions currently under 

consideration by the petitions committee.  The EIS Committee noted the letter at 

our meeting on 7 June 2017.  

When we look at our future work programme later this term, we will consider 

whether there are themes emerging from the petitions which could inform a 

future inquiry.  

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

Russell George AM 

Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair Petitions Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff, CF99 1NA 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 5.1


	Agenda
	2 Professor Dylan Jones-Evans - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales
	3 Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales
	4 Business panel - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales
	EIS(5)-15-17 (p3) Mid Wales Manufacturing Group (MWMG)

	5.1 Correspondence to the Chair of the Petitions Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4145 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

Professor Dylan Jones-Evans, University of South Wales 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Debra Carter, Welsh Government 

Paul Byard, EEF - The Manufacturers’ Association 

John Brunt, Mid Wales Manufacturing Group 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 559KB) View as HTML (345KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2 Professor Dylan Jones-Evans - City Deals and the Regional Economies 

of Wales  

2.1 Professor Dylan Jones-Evans answered questions from Committee Members 

2.2 Professor Dylan Jones-Evans will send the Committee a document where Cardiff 

University, Cardiff Metropolitan and University of South Wales are working together in 

regards the Cardiff City Deal. 

2.3 Professor Dylan Jones-Evans also discussed a document he hopes to send in 

relation to the Swansea City deal. 

3 Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - City Deals and 

the Regional Economies of Wales  

3.1 Mark Drakeford AM, Jo Salway and Debra Carter answered questions from 

Committee Members 

4 Business panel - City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales  

4.1 Paul Byard and John Brunt answered questions from Committee Members 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Correspondence to the Chair of the Petitions Committee  

5.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64340/21%20June%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64340/21%20June%202017.html?CT=2

